County

Council
kent.gov.uk
AGENDA
CABINET
Monday, 2nd June, 2014, at 10.00 am Ask for: Louise Whitaker

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Telephone: (01622) 694433
Hall, Maidstone

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.
Webcasting Notice
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s
internet site — at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the
meeting is being filmed.
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of

those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/\Webcasting

2.  Apologies
To receive notification of apologies and substitutions

3. Declaration of Interests by Member in ltems on the Agenda for this meeting

To receive declarations of interest from Members relating to any matter on the
agenda. Members are reminded to specify the agenda item to which the interest is
related and the nature of the interest being declared

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 April 2014 (Pages 3 - 8)
To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting.



5. Treasury Strategy Update (Pages 9 - 12)

To receive a report of the Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Finance seeking
agreement to proposed changes to the Treasury Strategy.

6. Select Committee - Kent's Relationship with the EU - Executive Response (Pages
13 -22)

To receive a report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development seeking
approval of actions relating to the Select Committee on Kent’s relationship with the
EU.

7. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - Provisional 2013-14 Outturn (Pages 23 -
26)

To receive a report of the Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Finance providing
the latest financial outturn position for 2013-14.

8.  Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter 4 (Pages 27 - 130)

To receive a report of the Leader & Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Audit
and Transformation setting out the Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 4 of
2013-14.

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services
Thursday, 22 May 2014

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

Agenda Item 4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House,
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 28 April 2014.

PRESENT: Mr DL Brazier, MrG Cooke, MrMC Dance, MrG K Gibbens,

Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mr B J Sweetland and
Mrs J Whittle. Ms S Carey was in attendance to speak to the item 7 (minute 57.)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

Apologies
(ltem 2)

Apologies were received from Mr Carter CBE, Leader and Chairman and Mr Mike
Austerberry, Interim Corporate Director, Growth, Environment and Transport.

Mr Simmonds, Vice Chairman, took the Chair in the absence of Mr Carter CBE. As a
result Ms Susan Carey, Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance was in attendance to
speak to Item 6 — Revenue and Budget Monitoring Report.

Mr Austerberry was substituted by Mr John Burr, Director of Highways.
Transportation and Waste.

Declaration of Interests
(ltem3)

No declarations were received.

Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 March 2014
(ltem 4)

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 March 2014, were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent
(ltem 5)

None.

Select Committee - Commissioning - Final Report
(ltem 6 Report of Mr Angell, Chairman of the Select Committee on Commissioning)

Mr Angell, Chairman of the Select Committee on Commissioning and committee

members Mr Birkby, Mr Cowan and Mr Vye, were in attendance to speak to the ite
[...]
e the
Government for costs related to those asylum seeking young people who had
exhausted all rights of appeal but had yet to be deported, but as yet no
payment had been agreed.

vi.  An underspend was predicted for the E&T Directorate owing to a reduction in
waste tonnage but this was likely to be reduced by pressures elsewhere in the
budget.

vii.  Additional government funding had been received in respect of the Council’s
Schools programme

Capital

i. The working budget was currently £256million; with a forecast spend of
£225million. A variance of £31million which could be largely attributed to the
rephasing of projects that had been delayed for a variety of reasons

Ms Carey concluded that the report showed further improvements on the last report
considered by Cabinet and it was predicted that the forecast underspend would be
met, and exceeded.

Andy Wood, Director of Finance and Procurement spoke to the item. He referred to
the £14million underspend dropping to £9.8miillion after rephasing and other
management actions but in fact confirmed that this figure had been further reduced
by £1.2 million later in the report and therefore the underspend was predicted at

Page 6



59.

£8.7million. He thanked members and officers for the work done to achieve the
underspend predicted.

Mr Brazier Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport reported that the
Environment and Transport Directorate continued to work toward resolution of pot
hole problems caused by the flooding over Christmas and it was expected that the
work would be completed by May 2014.

It was RESOLVED that

1. the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital budgets be
noted; and

2. the changes to the capital programme as detailed in the actions column in
table 2 of the annex reports be agreed.

Strategic Economic Plan and Kent & Medway Growth Deal
(ltem 8)

Cabinet received a report detailing the content of the Strategic Economic Plan
recently submitted by the South East Local Economic Partnership to Government
and containing the Kent and Medway Growth Deal. The report also set out the
anticipated next steps for the plan and funding arrangements.

Mr Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development introduced the report and in
particular made the following points:

i.  That the growth plan for the South East LEP would £1.1billion and that after
following the federated model currently in place for the SELEP, the KMEP
element sought to secure £501.5 million for project delivery over six years.

ii.  That projects would need to be prioritised for 2015-16 and in the summer
Government would announce plans for funding future projects as set out in the
strategic document.

iii.  That the document was well produced and timely and that Ross Gill be
thanked

Ross Gill, Economic Strategy and Policy Manager, spoke to the items on added the
following information to the comments of the Cabinet Member:

i.  That alarge proportion of the £501million mentioned by the Cabinet Member
would be allocated to transport investment and Government had now
requested that the projects put forward be prioritised and ranked.

ii.  That although the fund currently took the form of a ‘single pot’ there were
already certain ring fenced items, skills capital investment being one of those
areas.

iii.  Funding would come on stream in April 2015 for one year but that after that
the future of the funding was uncertain.

Mr Simmonds spoke about the skills and employment aspect of the document and

the difficulty created by bidding for capital funds where revenue funding was not
currently being considered.

Page 7



Mr Dance responded to the discussion by describing the membership of the KMEP
which included businessmen, BIS and others. There were, he reported, more
businesses than politicians and that was good news for partnership working and
future success.

The report was noted.

Page 8



Agenda Item 5

From: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for
Finance & Procurement

Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Cabinet — 2 June 2014

Subject: Treasury Strategy Update

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To propose revisions to the Council’s treasury strategy.

Recommendation(s): Cabinet is asked to:
(1) Increase the Svenska Handelsbanken limit to £40m.

(2) Increase the allocation to Covered Bonds to £100m in aggregate with a £20m
limit by institution.

(3) Increase the maximum investment in the CCLA LAMIT Property Fund to
£10m.

(4) Introduce Corporate Bonds with a maximum individual limit of £5m.

(5) Introduce Bond Funds with a maximum investment in any one fund of £5m
within the investment portfolio aggregate limit of £75m

Introduction

1. The Annual Treasury Strategy is agreed by Council at its February meeting
as part of the budget report. The strategy covers the cashflow management,
borrowing and investment policies which will be followed in managing the
Council’s cashflow and reserves.

2. Treasury management is highly regulated and activities need to comply with
regulatory requirements set out by the Financial Conduct Authority and the
Prudential Regulations Authority (the successors to the Financial Services
Authority), Department of Communities and Local Government Guidelines
and the mandatory Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy
Code of Practice on Treasury Management.

Page 9



4.

Within the Council, an all party sub-group of Cabinet, the Treasury
Management Advisory Group (TMAG), has an advisory role to the Deputy
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement and the Corporate
Director of Finance & Procurement. Any in year changes to the agreed
strategy need to be agreed by Cabinet.

The Council receives independent treasury advice from Arlingclose.

Reasons for Change

5.

Whilst the strategy was only agreed 4 months ago it has become apparent
that there is a need for even greater diversification away from traditional cash
deposits into other asset classes. The reasons fo
[...]
minimum credit rating of A from Standard & Poor’s
or equivalent. As with Covered Bonds the Treasury Team would identify
buying options from discussion with brokers, get a view from Arlingclose and
then make a buy recommendation to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet
Member for Finance & Procurement and the Corporate Director of Finance
& Procurement.

Introduce Bond Funds to the investment portfolio — increasingly bonds are
seen as a way of generating an absolute return for investors by investing in
a wide range of different types of asset. These are not funds which hold
large amounts of Government bonds. At this stage we are seeking
agreement in principle and no investment will be made until TMAG has done
further due diligence.

Reporting

Page 11



12.

13.

To ensure transparency around our treasury management activities the
following reporting arrangements are in place:

Weekly report on investments to TMAG.

Monthly performance report to TMAG.

Quarterly reporting to Governance & Audit Committee.
Twice yearly reporting to Council.

Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s):

Members are asked to agree to:

(1)
(@)

3)

(4)
©)

Increase the Svenska Handelsbanken limit to £40m.

Increase the allocation to Covered Bonds to £100m in aggregate with a £20m
limit by institution.

Increase the maximum investment in the CCLA LAMIT Property Fund to
£10m.

Introduce Corporate Bonds with a maximum individual limit of £56m.

Introduce Bond Funds with a maximum investment in any one fund of £5m
within the investment portfolio aggregate limit of £75m

16.

Contact details

Report Author

Nick Vickers

Head of Financial Services

01622 694603

Nick.vickers@kent.qgov.uk

Lead Director

Andy Wood

Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

Page 12




Agenda Item 6

By: Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development
Barbara Cooper, Director of Economic Development

To: Cabinet
Date: 2 June 2014
Decision No:  14/00060

Subject: KCC Select Committee Report: ‘Maximising the Benefits from Kent's
European Relationship’ — Action Plan

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary

The Action Plan at Annex 1 of this paper summarises the key actions for taking
forward the recommendations of the EU Select Committee on Kent's European
Relationship. The Action Plan will be considered by the Scrutiny Committee at its
meeting on 12 June 2014.

1. Background

1.1. Cabinet received a report of the Cabinet Member for Economic
Development, containing the final report of the Select Committee on Kent’s
European Relationship for consideration at its meeting held on 24" march
2014. Cabinet resolved to recommend to County Council that officers and
withnesses be thanked and comments from County Council be welcomed.

1.2. At its meeting on 27 March 2014, full council considered and held a
discussion on the same report. This was accompanied by a report giving an
initial response by the Portfolio Holder and responsible Directorate to the
findings and recommendations of the Report.

1.3. The formal response of the Executive is due to be provided to Scrutiny
Committee on 12 June 2014 and will be presented in the form of an action
plan.

2. Action Plan

2.1. The table at Annex 1 to this report comprises an Action Plan
of key proposed actions for taking forward the Select Committee
Recommendations, together with timescales. Some of these actions are
already being implemented, whilst the latest developments in respect of
some of the key recommendations are as follows:

Page 13



Maximising EU funding, activity and projects (R1)

2.2.

As shown in the table below, subject to adequate resourcing
(see 2.7 below), a challenging, but achievable target for the amount of
funding that might be secured for KCC and Kent from EU ‘Territorial’ (i.e.
geographically defined) programmes is £100 million over the period 2014 —
20.

Territorial Programmes Total amount of Potential funding
Funding (€m) opportunity for Kent
Interreg VA 2 Seas’ Cross- €200 £15 million

Border Co-operation

Interreg V
[...]
ether with a similar amount secured from UK sources, this EU grant
meets the estimated cost of Phase 2 of the project (planning and design)
and paves the way for a subsequent approach to Ministers at DFT for
Government funding for the implementation of the project (estimated at £1.6

Page 15



million). In this regard, IAG is currently instigating the scope for securing
some of this funding from the EU’s ‘Connecting Europe Facility’.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to agree the actions as set out in the implementation plan at
appendix 1.

The implementation plan will be considered by Scrutiny Committee on 12 June 2014.

Report Author:

Ron Moys
Head of International Affairs Group
01622 221943

ron.moys@kent.gov.uk

Page 16




)T abed

Recommendations of the KCC Select Committee Report: ‘Maximising the Benefits from Kent’s European Relationship’

ACTION PLAN
Select Committee Recommendations Key Proposed Actions Timescales
R1 That:

e International Affairs Group (IAG) works to maximise We will work with our LEP partners and government | March —
funding, activity and projects from the South East Local to ensure that governance processes, including | December 2014
Enterprise Partnership’s (LEP) European Programme commissioning, project selection and partnership
and supports the commissioning process for KCC, Kent arrangements, enable Kent and Medway to
and Medway projects through that programme maximise their funding from the SELEP programme

e The LEP delivery architecture includes the involvement IAG to highlight opportunities to KCC Directorates
of an appropriate rural organisation so that the rural and other organisations
priorities of the county will be pursued as an integral We will develop bespoke ‘Opt-in’ arrangements with | March —
part of Kent and Medway’s overall objectives for UKTI South East for the delivery of business support | December 2014

growth.

e KCC lobbies central government to ensure that it
accesses appropriate EU national funding streams f
[...]
estricted

Finance staff are currently involved in finalising the outturn position for 2013-14. The figures below
are provided from the accounting system and should be very close to the final outturn. Any
amendments will be as a result of internal management reviews and external audit findings and

The final outturn report will be presented to Cabinet on 7 July, and will provide the detail behind
this very satisfactory outcome against a very challenging budget.

1. Introduction
1.1
finalisation of the Asylum position.
2. REVENUE
2.1

The current net revenue position as at the 14™ May, compared with the previous reported position
in the January monitoring report presented to Cabinet on 28 April of -£12.919m (which includes
the +£1.2m estimated revision to the waste and transport forecasts as reflected in the headline
position shown in paragraph 3.3 of that report, which was based on the very latest data at the time
the report was published), is -£9.564m. This is detailed by directorate in the table below and
details of the main movements will be provided in the outturn report:

Budget | Provisional Net Variance |Movement

Directorate Outturn Variance | per Last
£'000 £'000 Report £'000

Education, Learning and Skills (ELS) 38,358.0| +36,530.1 -1,827.9 -977 -850.9
Families & Social Care (FSC): -
- Specialist Children's Services (SCS) 152,716.4 | +155,708.7 +2992.3 +2 891 +101.3
- Specialist Children's Services - Asylum 280.0 +2412.0 +2132.0 +346 +1,786.0
- Adult Social Care 327,918.8 | +327,452.6 -466.2 -237 -229.2
TOTAL Families & Social Care (FSC) 480,915.2 | +485,573.3 +4,658.1 +3,000 +1,658.1
Enterprise & Environment (E&E) 151,250.2 | +154,911.2 +3,661.0 +2,292 +1,369.0
Customer & Communities (C&C) 76,253.9 +69,936.6 -6,317.3 -4,738 -1,579.3
Business Strategy & Support (BSS):
- Public Health 384.3 -31.5 -415.8 -415 -0.8
- Regeneration 3,882.2 +3,766.1 -116.1 - -116.1
- BSS Core Services 75,987.4 +72987.9 -2,999.5 -1,887 -1,112.5
TOTAL Business Strategy & Support (
[...]
st majority of which relates to re-phasing of projects.

2013-14 2013-14 2013-14
Provisional
Directorate Budget Outturn Variance
£000s £000s £000s

Education, Learning & Skills 121,184 96,083 -25,101
Families & Social Care — Children’s Services 1,925 344 -1,581
Families & Social Care — Adults Services 4,398 3,589 -809
Enterprise & Environment 62,193 55,438 -6,755
Customer & Communities 4,531 3,139 -1,392
Business Strategy & Support 62,051 44 633 -17,418
TOTAL (excluding Schools) 256,282 203,226 -53,056

Details of the major variances will be provided in the outturn report.

CONCLUSIONS

For the 14™ consecutive year the Council is able to demonstrate sound financial management by
containing its revenue expenditure within the budgeted level (excluding schools). In the context of
a savings requirement of around £95m and on the back of delivering £175m of savings in the
previous two years, together with the continued high demand for Specialist Children’s Services
and the unbudgeted Find & Fix repair of potholes, even prior to the winter flooding, an overall
underspending position is a considerable achievement, and this will be expanded upon in the final
outturn report to Cabinet in July.

Pagf 24



6.1

7.1

7.2

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is asked to note the provisional outturn for revenue and capital for 2013-14.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

The January monitoring position as reported to Cabinet on 28 April 2014.

CONTACT DETAILS

Report authors:

Chris Headey Jo Lee/Julie Samson
Central Co-ordination Manager Capital Finance Manager
Revenue Finance 01622 69 6600

01622 69 4847 jo.lee@kent.gov.uk
chris.headey@kent.gov.uk julie.samson@kent.gov.uk
Director:

Andy Wood

Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement

01622 69 4622

andy.wood@kent.gov.uk

Pagg 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

From: Paul Carter - Leader and Cabinet Member for Business Strategy,
Audit & Transformation

David Cockburn — Corporate Director Business Strategy and

Support
T
[...]
essional and

Supply (CRSS) staff are not included. Schools staff are not included.

Percentage of staff (headcount basis) aged 25 or under

10

8

Mar 11 Mar 12

Mar 13

Jun 13

Sep 13

11

Dec 13

Mar 14

Aged 25

Previous Years

Current Financial Year

Mar 11

Mar 12

Mar 13

Jun 13

Sept 13

Dec 13

Mar 14

7.6%

6.7%

6.9%

7.0%

7.0%

6.9%

7.0%

Data Notes: Data is reported as snapshot position at each quarter end. Casual Relief,
Sessional and Supply (CRSS) staff are not included. Schools staff are not included.

Pag89.28




Appendix 1

Staffing Data

Disciplinaries, Grievances and Employment Tribunals (currently active)

Mar13 | Jun13 | Sept13 | Dec 13 | Mar 14
Disciplinaries 37 32 35 35 24
Grievances 3
Harassment
Performance & Capability
- Performance 28 24 15 15 24
- [l Health 79 72 76 66 69
Employment Tribunals 9 5 6 5 6
TOTAL CASES 166 145 141 128 127

end.

Data Notes: Data is reported as the number of cases open being dealt with at quarter

Health and Safety Incidents

Previous Years

Current Financial Year

Trend Data

Mar 12 | Mar 13 Jun13 | Sept13 | Dec13 | Mar 14
Incidents reported 1,350 1,620 379 374 487 351
Days lost 1,027 943 123 153 189 211

| Data Notes: Schools staff are included.

Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences

Regulations (RIDDOR)

Previous Years

Current Financial Year

Trend Data

Mar 12 | Mar 13 Jun 13 | Sept13 | Dec 13 | Mar 14
Major injury incidents 6 5 0 0 1 2
Over 7 day injuries N/A 25 6 6 7 5

to over 7 days.

Data Notes: Data is reported as quarter totals for current year and full year counts for
previous year. The requirement to report to the Health and Safety Executive injury
incidents resulting in over 3 days lost time/unable to perform normal duties, has changed

Pate0129




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 April 2014
	5 Treasury Strategy Update
	6 Select Committee - Kent's Relationship with the EU -  Executive Response
	7 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - Provisional 2013-14 Outturn
	8 Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter 4
	Item 8 - Appendix - QPR Qtr 4




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 2 June 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr D L Brazier, Mr G Cooke, 
Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, 
Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mr B J Sweetland and Mr P J Oakford 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
60. Apologies  
(Item 2) 
 
No apologies were received but Cabinet noted that Mrs Whittle had stepped down 
from the role of Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services and was replaced 
by Mr Oakford.  The Leader welcomed Mr Oakford to his first meeting of Cabinet. 
 
61. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 3) 
 
No declarations were received. 
 
62. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 April 2014  
(Item 4) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2014 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a true record. 
 
63. Treasury Strategy Update  
(Item 5 –  report  of  the  Deputy  Leader  and  Cabinet  Member  for  Finance  and 
Procurement, Mr Simmonds and the Corporate Director for Finance, Andy Wood) 
 
(1)   Cabinet  received  a  report  seeking  agreement  to  revisions  to  the  
Council’s Treasury Strategy. The Deputy Leader, Mr Simmonds, introduced the 
report. 
 
(2)   He confirmed that the County Council had approved the Treasury Management 
Strategy in February 2014 but, owing to the changing nature of the economic 
climate, amendments were now desirable which Cabinet were authorised to 
make.    The suggested changes had been considered by the ad-hoc all-party 
group on Treasury Management and were in line with the relevant code of practice for 
such matters. 
 
(3)   Cabinet heard that the changes were necessary as a result of 
developments since February, these were: 
 

i.    The changed attitude of Governments to ‘bailing out’ banks that had 
experienced financial difficulty had increased the level of risk borne by 



 

2 

investors. 
ii. The requirement of the Strategy that no one bank be invested in beyond 

£40  million  was  increasingly  difficult  to  manage  owing  to  the  limited 
number of appropriate banks that had been further reduced by the down 
rating of RBS and NatWest to a level that was not acceptable to KCC.  In 
addition, deposit rates remained poor at those banks with which KCC 
could invest. 

 
(4)   Finally, Mr Simmonds reported that where success had been achieved in 
new asset classes such as ‘covered bonds’ returns were restricted by the initial 
limitations on investment set out in February. 
 
(5)   Head of Financial Services, Nick Vickers, spoke to the item.  He reported that 
the Council currently had approximately £450million on deposit at any one time. 
Therefore just 0.1% additional return would equate to £450,000 over the period of one 
year. In order to benefit from improved rates Cabinet would need to consider various 
options for investment: 
 

i.      The Debt Management Office currently returned 0.25% on investment but 
a switch to, for example, Lloyds Bank would secure 0.7% 

ii.    That the recent investment in the CCLA Property Group had reported a 
return of 4.66% in first quarter of the year and by incrementally increasing 
such investment alongside other better returning investment such as 
Corporate Bonds the Council would secure better rates of return without 
unacceptably increased risk. 

 
(6)   Following questions raised and comments made Mr Vickers confirmed that 
the revisions to the strategy put forward for consideration were intended to increase 
returns modestly in order that the investment remained safe. 
 
(7)   He also reported that the Treasury Management Strategy being considered 
did not apply to the Superannuation Fund.  The Fund had separate funds and a 
separate Treasury management Strategy agreed by the Superannuation Fund 
Committee. 
 
(8)   Mr  Simmonds  added  to  the  discussion  that  had  taken  place  by  reminding 
members that currently £42-43million of the £50million affected by the Icelandic Bank 
crisis had now been recovered. 
 
(9) It was RESOLVED: 
 
Cabinet 
Treasury Strategy Update 
2 June 2014 
1. That the limit for investment in Svenska Handelsbanken be 

increased to £40m 
2. That the allocation to Covered Bonds be increased to £100m 

in aggregate, with a £20m limit by institution. 
3. That the maximum investment in the CCLA LAMIT Property 

Fund be increased to £10m. 
4. That investment to Corporate Bonds be introduced, with a 

maximum individual limit of £5m. 



 

3 

5 That investment to Bond Funds be introduced with a maximum 
investment in any one fund of £5m 
within the investment portfolio aggregate limit of £75m 

REASON  
1- 5  In order that the Treasury Management Strategy reflects the 

changing financial markets and most effectively increases 
return whilst managing risk. 

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED 

None  

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

None 
DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED 

None 
 
64. Select Committee - Kent's Relationship with the EU -  Executive Response  
(Item 6 – report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Mark Dance and 
Director of Economic Development, Barbara Cooper) 
 
(1) Cabinet received a report containing the Executive Action Plan (Annex 1) 
summarising the key actions proposed to progress the recommendations of the EU 
Select Committee on Kent’s European Relationship. 
 
(2) Mr Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development introduced the report 
and in particular referred to the following: 
 

i. That it was welcomed that recommendations of the Committee were 
coterminous with work currently being undertaken in the Directorate. 

ii. That work continued with partners in Nord-Pas de Calais and a 
Memorandum of Understanding had now been signed between KCC and 
West Flanders, both reflected the fact that similar issues were being 
addressed on the Continent and in Kent. 

iii. In relation to the Harledot Centre, mentioned within the Select Committee’s 
recommendations; an options paper was being produced and would be 
ready in the next month. 

iv. The Council was at the early stages of a six year EU funding bidding 
process and following defined guidance to be issued would be well place 
to make bids that would hopefully secure relevant monies that would 
benefit the residents of Kent. 

 
(3)  Ron Moys, Head of International Affairs at KCC, spoke to the item. He added to 
the comments received from Mr Dance in relation to the bidding process of which 
Hardelot was part.  He confirmed that for most of the programmes for which KCC 
would be eligible to bid, approval by the EU Commission was not expected until the 
end 2014 at the earliest and that a call for projects was therefore expected at the 
beginning of 2015. At that point more detailed specifications of what KCC might bid 
for would be issued.  In the meantime work would continue to develop projects in 
order that the Council was well placed to bid when any such request was made.  
Currently there were approximately 40 projects in various stages of development. 
 
(4)  Following a question from the Leader, Mr Moys described the two processes by 
which bids would be made.  One would proceed via the SELEP route and this would 



 

4 

be administered by the Government heavily influenced by the prioritisation of projects 
by the LEP and KMEP. The second process for projects that sat within the EU 
programme, such as INTEREG, would be decided by a Steering Committee made up 
of Member States, Local and Regional Authorities and others. KCC was represented 
on the decision making bodies. In response the Leader asked Mr Moys to ensure 
that the Federated Model was correctly applied to the LEP prioritisation process and 
remained the filter for the projects of Kent and Medway up to the LEP. 
 
(5) It was RESOLVED: 
 
Cabinet 
Select Committee – Kent’s Relationship with the EU – Executive Response 
2 June 2014 
1. That the actions as set out in the implementation plan be 

agreed 
REASON  
1. In order that the recommendations of the Select Committee 

are acknowledged and progressed where appropriate. 
ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED 

None  

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

None 
DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED 

None 
 
65. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - Provisional 2013-14 Outturn  
(Item 7 – report of the Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement, Mr John 
Simmonds, and the Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement, Andy Wood) 
 
(1) Cabinet received a report detailing the provisional outturn for 2013 – 14 provided 
from the accounting system and expected to be very close to the final outturn. Any 
amendments would be as a result of internal management reviews and external audit 
findings and finalisation of the Asylum position. The final outturn report would be 
presented to Cabinet on 7 July. 
 
(2) The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 
introduced the report to Cabinet. He referred to the following in relation to the 
revenue budget: 
 

i. That the underspend was likely to be £4.3m after rephasing and 
management action. He proposed that this money would be allocated to 
the uncommitted reserves. 

ii. That delivery of £175m savings in the previous two years followed by a 
further 75 million in the last year despite the unexpected costs of issues 
such as flooding and pothole damage represented a great effort by 
Portfolio holders and officers. 

 
(3) In relation to the Capital Budget: 
 

i. That the working budget was reported at £256million with an expected 
actual spend of £203m owing to rephasing of projects. 



 

5 

 
(4) Any Wood confirmed that the full draft accounts would be submitted to the 
external auditors at the end of the week and the audit would be completed before the 
accounts were approved by the Governance & Audit Committee at the end of July. As 
reported, Cabinet would receive a final outturn report for consideration on 7 July 
2014. 
 
(5) Mr Carter praised the efforts of officers and Members on the significant 
underspend reported. 
 
(6) It was RESOLVED that the provisional outturn be NOTED and the staff at KCC 
be thanked for the hard work involved in its delivery. 
 
66. Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter 4  
(Item 8 – report of the Leader & Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Audit & 
Transformation, Mr Paul Carter CBE and Corporate Director Business Strategy and 
Support, David Cockburn) 
 
(1) Cabinet received a report detailing the key areas of performance for the 
authority. 
 
(2) Richard Fitzgerald, Performance Manager, was in attendance and spoke to the 
item.  He reported the following for articular consideration: 
 

a. That the report referred to Quarter 4 of the 2013-14 council year and also 
included a Strategic Risk Register update 

b. That 19 indicators were currently registered as ‘Green’ and overall there 
had been a net positive direction of travel 

c. That significant movement had occurred in the ‘Health Check’ indicator, 
which had been inherited from the NHS in April 2013 and had shown ‘Red’ 
all year until this quarter when it had improved significantly to ‘Amber’. 

d. The Customer Services indicator had slipped from ‘green’ to ‘amber’ 
largely owing to the significant pressures caused by flooding and pothole 
reporting creating extremely high demand. 

e. That Specialist Children’s Services had shown significant improvement in 
all areas and was now reporting at mostly ‘green’ indicators. 
 

(3) Overall the report showed a net overall positive performance with a positive 
direction of travel. 
 
(4) Andrew Scott-Clarke, interim Director of Public Health explained further the 
positive improvement in the ‘Health Check’ criteria.  He explained that the Council 
now met 100% of the invite target, equating to approximatley100,000 invites, and that 
this had been reflected in the take up rate.  He hoped that the positive direction of 
travel would be maintained and that the indicator would report as ‘green’ soon. 

 
(5) Cabinet Member for Economic Development Mr Mark Dance reported that work 
continued to improve job opportunities for young people in Kent.  He referred to the 
work undertaken under the regional growth fund and how this had provided valuable 
insight into how companies within Kent could succeed and grow.  The Leader 
acknowledged that work and reported that employment rates in Kent had increased 



 

6 

faster than the national average but that work would continue to address disparities 
between different areas of the county. 

 
(6) It was RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.  


